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From: McKenna, Brendan
Sent: Tuesday, 14 February 2023 4:52 PM
To: FG LEIID Skills and Education Unit
Subject: s22
Attachments: s22 Submissions on priorities for the Australian Universities Accord
Consultation Report.pdf
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From: S47E(d) @education.gov.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 14 February 2023 3:49 PM
To: EDUC - S47E(d) @education.gov.au>; PEARCE,Kelly
<Kelly.Pearce@education.gov.au>; CHIPPERFIELD,Kate <Kate.Chipperfield@education.gov.au>;522
@education.gov.au>;822 @education.gov.au>; $22

@education.gov.au>; 22 @education.gov.au>; WILLIAMS,Tara
<Tara.Williams@dewr.gov.au>; ALACH,Chris <Chris.Alach@dewr.gov.au>; martin.rocks@health.gov.au;
masha.somi@health.gov.au; $22 @dss.gov.au; Alison.Garrod@homeaffairs.gov.au;
David.Chick@homeaffairs.gov.au; Melissa.banks@austrade.gov.au; $22 @industry.gov.au;
shanan.gillies@industry.gov.au; Alison.Curran@agriculture.gov.au; craig.rosner-moore@agriculture.gov.au;

environment.gov.au; Joe.CasteIIino@infrastructure.gov.au;522 @dsto.defence.gov.au;
Leahy, Megan <Megan.Leahy@pmc.gov.au>; Fitzgerald, Susan <Susan.Fitzgerald@pmc.gov.au>;
s22 @finance.gov.au; McKenna, Brendan <Brendan.McKenna@TREASURY.GOV.AU>;
aedan.whyatt@dfat.gov.au;822 @arc.gov.au; mel.southwell-lee@arc.gov.au; Alistair Maclean
<Alistair.Maclean@teqsa.gov.au>; Katrina Quinn <Katrina.Quinn@teqsa.gov.au>;522 @health.gov.au;
s22 @health.gov.au; S22 @niaa.gov.au;822 @dss.gov.au;
s22 @homeaffairs.gov.au; $22 @industry.gov.au; 822 @agriculture.gov.au;
s22 @agriculture.gov.au; $22 @agriculture.gov.au;$22 @defence.gov.au; S22

@pmc.gov.au>:S22 @pmc.gov.au;S22 @pmc.gov.au;
S47E(d) @pmc.gov.au;S22 @finance.gov.au;522 @finance.gov.au;
s22 @finance.gov.au>; Elizabeth.Hickey@finance.gov.au; Gardner, Michael
s22 @TREASURY.GOV.AU>; $22 @dfat.gov.au;S22 @dfat.gov.au;
s22 @teqsa.gov.au; S22 @education.gov.au>
Cc: 522 @aff.gov.au>; S22 @defence.gov.au>; $22
@aff.gov.au>; S22 @industry.gov.au>; $22
@teqsa.gov.au>; S22 @dewr.gov.au>; S22

@dewr.gov.au>; S22 @dewr.gov.au>; Johnston, Andy

<Andy.Johnston@niaa.gov.au>; FINNIGAN,Danielle <Danielle.Finnigan@dewr.gov.au>; $22
@infrastructure.gov.au>; S22 @TREASURY.GOV.AU>; Quilty, Genevieve
<Genevieve.Quilty@pmc.gov.au>; Education - S47E(d)
s47E(d) @education.gov.au>; S22 @austrade.gov.au; S22
@industry.gov.au; $22 @dewr.gov.au>
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Repayment Threshold

The salary threshold at which graduates are required to begin repaying their HELP loans was
identified as a growing challenge by five submissions.

“The HECS repayment threshold for 2022/23 is 548,361. In 2017-18 it was $55,874.
Australians commence repayment of their HECS debt at an income threshold that is only
12.6% above the national annual minimum wage of $42,255. This is an unacceptable burden
on students in an environment of escalating inflation, interest rate rises, reduction of funding
for university education, increases in indexation of HECS debt, incremental wage growth and
shouldering the tax burden of supporting older Australians. The coalescing of these factors
exemplifies the regressive circumstances Australian students face when choosing to commit
to tertiary education. Changes to HECS are often not based on economic theory or evidence-
based analysis, but are driven by compromise to achieve specific political objectives.” —
National Centre for Student Equity in Higher Education

s22

s22

Submissions on priorities for the Australian Universities Accord| 57



FOI 3317
Document 4

Australian Government I-
~ The Treasury

PDR Number: M(C23-002053
Subject: HECS Debt Increasing with Inflation

Requested Input:

The Higher Education Loan Program (HELP) ensures that all Australians, regardless of their
background or financial means, can access higher education without upfront fees. There is no
commercial interest rate charged on HELP loans. However, when the debt is more than

11 months old, the balance is subject to indexation, which is applied on 1 June each year.
Indexation maintains the real value of the debt in line with changes in the cost of living as
measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI).

In the 2022-23 October Budget, the Government announced the Australian Universities
Accord. The Accord is a review of Australia’s higher education system by a panel of eminent
Australians, chaired by Professor Mary O’Kane AC. It will deliver recommendations to
Government to drive accessibility, affordability, quality, certainty, sustainability and prosperity
in the sector. The Accord has a broad Terms of reference, and it has been asked to consider a
variety of issues relevant to higher education, including course prices and HELP debts.

The Panel will engage across all sectors and groups affected by higher education policy,
including students and parents. Information on the Australian Universities Accord and
consultation opportunities will be published on the Department of Education’s website as they
become available: https://www.education.gov.au/australian-universities-accord. Recently, the
Accord released a discussion paper setting out a list of questions and some initial findings on
the state of higher education. They are currently inviting submissions.
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